


8. ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM

No. Ref.No. Description 193 ¢ Note

35 BXF7 196008 Feit support, UR 1

38 BXF7 147000 Felt support, DR i

37 BXF7122009 - Rotary hook base cover, FL 1

38 BXF7134008 Ratary hook base cover, FR 1

a9 BXF8285008 Screw  M4X1Z 4

40 BXF8554009 Screw MEX25 4

41 B395163002 Washer 635 2

42 HXFB388008 Bush, U 2

43 BXFB545000 Bush, D 2

44 BXF8543009 Needle upper positioning phte 2

45 BXF8542009 Needk upper positioning shailt P

48 B048049094 Screw  MBX10 4

47 BOB50ACa 74 Washer 56 4

48 BX09182958 Bobbin 2 8442 1 8420
8X01825069 Bobbin 2 B442 LH 18420 LH

49 BX03635990 Rotary hook assy 2 8442
BX03542990 Rotary hook assy 2 2420
BX01847908 Rotary hook assy 2 8442 | H
8X01845908 Rotary hook assy 2 8420 LH
BX01846908 Rotary hook assy 2 8442 LH AUT
8X01844908 Rotary hook assy 2 B420 LH AUT
BX03683999 Rotary hook assy 2 8442 AUT
BX03541 009 Rotary hook assy 2 8420 AUT

50 BX03360009 Bobbin bush 2 8442 AUT
BX03385000 Bobbin bush 2 8420
BX01831008 Bobbin bush 2 8420 LH
8X03368002 Bobbin bush 2 8420 AUT
8X01832009 Bobbin bush 2 8442 LH AUT
BX01820008 . Bohbin bush 2 8420 LH AUT

51 R962408005 Bobbin spring 2 8442 AUT [ 8420 AUT
B54E53009 Bobbin spring 2 8442 LH /8420 LH
BX01824000 Bobbin spring 2 8442 LH AUT 1 8420 LH AUT

b2 BXF8434008 Movable knife bracket 2 With direct drive

53 BX03585000 Spring 2 With direct drive

54 BI&IS66005 Screw 9318403 4 With direct drive

55 BXF7 198009 Movable knife lever 2 With direct drive

56 BXFB435000 Satscrew collar _ 2 With direct drive

57 BX87459000 Setscraw M6 2 With direct drive

- 68 BXF8439009 Thread trirnmer lever L 1 With direct drive

69 BXFB430009 Thread trirmmer leverR 1 With direct drive

60 B048609894 Screw  M5x12 2 With direct drive

81 BXFB284000 Spring 2 With diract drive

62 BXFBIFI00 Sopper screw 4 With direct drive

83 160237008 Screw Max8 4 With direct drive

* The part circled by [ ] is supplied in complete set,




9.GAUGE PARTS

844278442 | H

8420 7 8420 LH

57




9. GAUGE PARTS

No. Ref.No. Description ot Note
1 8998400008 Neededianmp 14 1 8442/ 8442 LH
BX95373008 Left Needie camp assy 1 8420/ 8420 LH
2 BX953 72008 Right Neede clarmp assy i 8420 /8420 LH
3 Boa4767008 Screw SM3S7 2 B442 / 8442 LH
4 B097440688 Screw SM3.18x4 2 8420 /8420 LH
5 BEOI743009 Nesdeplats 14 1 .8420 / 8442 LH /8420 LH
B998406008 Neede piate /4 1 8442
BOSEIS 7000 Neede piate 14 1 8420 AUT / 8442 LH AUT / 8420 LH AUT
B952327009 Neade plate 14 1 8442 AUT
6 BX90866009 Screw SMA.37 2
7 B800078006 Screw  SM4.37-40X8 M H 1
8 BXFE061002 Presser foot assy 1 B442.78420
BXFE05E009 Presserfoot assy 1 8442 LH /8420 LH
BXFB05R009 Prasser foot assy 1 8442 AT 1 8420 AUT
| BSa7050008 Screw SM3E 1
10 8998440009 Feaddog /4 1 Without direct drive
BOEZ305000 Feeddog 14 1 8442 AUT / 8420 AUT
216M00003 Feeddog 14 1 8442 LH AUT / 8420 LM AUT
11 BX(Q3618008 Scraw  SMSEXT 2
12 058310010 Neede DP XS 14# 2
0482 00006 Neede DP X5 18# 2
13 BX97025000 Screw SM3.18x4 2
14 8961273909 Screw SM3 18 2

10. LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM

No.

Ref No.

Description Ot Note
1 BXF7210009 Bush, L 1
2 BX72629000 Felt 2
3 BXF7219008 Bush, R 1
4 BXF8530008 Lowver shaft 1 :
5 BXF8340008 Fead dog It cam 1 Without direct diive
BXF8520008 Feed dog ift cam 1 With direct drive
6 BXFE535008 Screw M6 1
7 BXFE526009 Ball bearing bush 1
8 $150866037 Ball bearing B004ZZNR 1
8 BXFE525008 Set scrow  MBX10 2
10 BXB58 74000 Screw  MBX10 1
1 BXF8523009 Timing pulley assy, D 1
12 $150966008 Ballbearing. 6204Z7\R 1
13 BXF6897009 Set screw  MBX10 1




11.LUBRICATION

8420/ 8420 LH

8442 /8442 LH

8420 /8420 LH

.




11. LUBRICATION

No. Ref.No, Description Q1 Note
7 BXFBA0E00G Oil tark assy 1
4 BXFT080000 Qi feeding mouth 88 3 8420 /8420.LH Ot 4
5 BO92025874 Bolt MEX12 1 8442/ 8442 LH
i] BXF7164000 Gil termingl 1
7 BXFB154009 Qi wbe  L=135 1 8420 /8420 LH QL 2
8 BXF81 83008 Feit p 8420 /8420 LH Ot 4
9 BO4BS00294 Scraw M5XS 1
10 BXFE181000 Rubber pug 1256 3 8420 F8420LH Ot 4
11 BX72844000 Fett 4! 8420/ 8420 LH Q1. 2
12 BXFEB95008 Felt assy 1 84421 8442 LH
BXF5886008 Felt agsy 1 84207 8420 LH
13 216000007 Wick 1100 1
14 216000008 Ol wbe 380 1
16 BXFEOT77000 Felt support 1
18 WOoB0402029 Nyelon string 3 X80 2 842078420LH QL 3
17 BO06B50908 Rubherplig 8 2
18 B029072030 Org P38 1
18 BXFERE7000 Cil wbe L=210 1
20 BXFE386000 Wick £=400 1
21 S15018200 Bolt MEX10DB 2
22 BXF7214000 Oitbiock, L 1
23 BXF85 11009 Gl adjusting screw 2
24 BO29006030 Qg P4 2
25 BXF7963009 Oif feading pips 2.8 4
26 BXF7212009 QOitbiock, R 1
27 8048049094 Screw  MEBX10 3
8 8085040374 Washer MG 1
29 BXF7049009 Rubber packing -2
30 BXFE383809 Rotary hook shaft felt 2
31 BX05364000 Feft 2
32 BXFE502009 Tube clp 4
33 B980783008 Aubber cap 6.3 2
34 8568836300 Rubber cap 4.2 2
40 BXF7073000 Sub~tank assy 1
41 BXF7040009 Vaive pecking 1
42 BXFB514008 Oitwbe (=400 1
43 BXFE513000 Gil tube  L=500 1
44 BXF8812008 Feit 1
45 5150182002 Serew pan M4AXBDA i
46 BXFOE5800 . . 1 Sub—tank setting plate, A 1
47 BXF7064008 Sub~tank setting plate, 8 1
48 5048040204 Screw MBX8 2
49 BXF7066009 Ol tube, L=242 1
50 BXF7056009 Tube clp g 8420 / 8420 LH QL7
51 BXFI063009 Tube support 1 :
B2 BXF1 800 Rotary hook base packing 2
53 B04 8609494 Screw  M4XB 5
84 BXF8406009 Feit 1
55 BXFB405008 Feit plate 1
586 BO48E00404 Screw MBEX8 1
67 BXFEOB4008 Wick 4X4 L=100 1
58 B 9022009009 Wick 4X4 L[=380 1
58 BXFB404908 Box 1
60 BXF7062908 Tube support A 1
61 BXF7061008 Tube support B 1
62 BXFEO98008 Tube guide 1
63 B968O210001 Qit cap 1
84 BY98357008 Felt 2
656 BXFEISE000 Qi support 1 8420/ 8420 LH
68 BOA8509094 Screw MEX10 1 8420 F 8420 LH
67 BXB1487000 Ol wbe 1L=280 1 8420 78420 LH
68 BXE2910000 Wick 4X4 1L=380 1 8420 / 8420 LH

* The part circled by 1 is supplied in comrplete set.




12.THREADING MECHANISM

61



12. THREADING MECHANISM

No. Ref.No. Description Qt Note
1 BXF7693009 Thread tension assy 1
BXF8403009 Thread tension assy 1
2 BXF7696009 Spring 2
BXF7694009 Spring 2
3 BXF6898009 Tension set plate 1
1" BXF8497009 Tension stud 1
12 BXF8498008 Spring, L 1
13 BXFB8495009 Guide assy 2
14 BXF8491009 Spacer 1
15 BXF8487009 Spring, R 1
16 BXF8480009 Collar 1
17 BXF8489009 Stopper support 1
18 B089700904 Nut M3 1
19 BXF8484009 Screw M35 2
20 BXF8486009 Set screw 1
21 BXF8485009 Adjusting thumb 1
22 BXF8483009 Collar* 1
23 BXF8482009 Nut 1
24 BXF8481009 Stopper 1
25 B049750494 Screw MB3.5X6 3
28 BXF8286009 Nut M35 1
27 BXF2470009 Stopper 1
28 B048750508 Screw  M3.BX5 1
29 B965664009 Disc 4
30 B951205009 Tension disc presser 2
31 BX80429000 Washer 2
32 BX80428905 Tension nut 2
33 B966506009 Thread guide disc 4
34 B956540009 Pre—tension spring, A 2
35 B955590009 Tension nut 2
36 BXF84 78009 Tension release plate 1
37 | B098K00574 Screw MBX5 1
38 BX72836009 T-release spring 1
39 BXF8477009 Screww M3.5 2
40 BXFE504000 Tension release pin, L 1
41 BXF6503009 Tension release pin,. R 1
42 BXF8476009 Thread guide, U 1
43 BXF84 75009 Thread quantity adjust 1
44 B048700494 Screw M3X6 1
45 BXF8471009 Thread guide, M 1
46 B996169009 Felt 1
47 B048500294 Scraw  MBX8 2
48 BXF8474009 Thread retainer 2
49 B098049074 Screw MBX10 2
80 BXF8473009 Tension release bar 1
51 BXF8472009 Thread guide 1
52 BXF8450009 Screw MBEX8 2

* The part circled by [7] is supplied in complete set.

62




13.THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM




13. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

No. Ref.No. Description Qt Note

1 BXF8468009 Thread trimmer solenoid assy 1
1-1 BXF5469009 Solenoid 1
~2 $120501003 Nut M4 2
-3 S8A3103011 ‘Washer 2
2 BXF8467009 Thread trimmaer solenoid bracket 1
3 BXF8466009 Solenoid pint 1
4 BXF8465002 Shoulder screw M5 1
5 B0S8500574 Screw MBX5 1
6 BXF8464009 Solenoid lever 1
7 BXF8382009 Solenoid leverb racket 1
8 B048609094 Screw M5X10 3
9 BXF8463009 Sotenoid lever shaft 1
10 B0480490%4 Screw MEX10 2
1 BXFB462009 Cord holder 1
12 B048040294 Screw MEX8 1
13 BXF8459009 Driving red 1
14 B962564009 Fin 1
15 BXF8458909 Driving rod plate 1
16 BXF8240009 Washer 1
17 BXF8251000 Spring 1
18 B994448009 Washer 1
19 BXF8457009 Tension release kverassy 1
20 BXF8455009 Screw M4 1
21 B0487598%4 Screw M35X12 1
22 B089750904 Nut M3.5 1
23 'BXF8453009 Main lever support shaft 1
24 BXF8452009 Main lever shaft 1
25 B098040474 Scraw MBX6 2
26 BXF8451009 Main lever assy 1
27 B962551900 Rubber washer 1
28 BX0350 1009 Spring 1
29 $150651004 Ring E8 1
30 B048049494 Screw MEX16 2
31 BXF8449009 Thread trimmer cam ]
32 BXF8732009 Spacer 4.8 4
33 BX85874009 Screw MEX10 4
34 | BXFB448009 L-adjusting connecting rod 1
35 BXF8447009 Round jointassy R ]
36 BXFB445009 Round jointassy L 1
38 BXF844 3009 Adjusting connecting rod 1
.39 B083040704 Nut M6 1
40 BXF8442009 Nut M6, Left 1
41 BXF8441009 Screw M6 2
42 BXF8438009 T-trimmer connecting rod, R 1
43 BXF8437009 T-timmer connecting rod, L 1
44 B093500298 Bolt M5EX8 2
45 B085050874 Washer M5 2
46 BXF8465009 Shoujder screw M5 2
47 BX93584809 Movable knife 2
48 B962574009 Screw SM4.37-40X4.2 4
49 BX03583009 . Fixed knife 2
50 | B962571909 Shoulder screw SM2.38 2
51 108500003 Nylon connector 12P 1
.52 001063000 Ground wire assy 1
" B3 B048500294 Screw M5X8 1
54 W060402029 Bead band 1
55 108400005 Bnc jacket 1

56 036911002 Neeadle 2-




14.THREAD WIPER MECHANISM

65



14. THREAD WIPER MECHANISM

No. Ref.No. Description Qt Note
1 BXFB420009 Thread wiper solenoid assy 1
2 B962599000 Plunger 1
3 B062010768 Retaining ring ES 1
4 BX72684000 Plunger rubber 1
5 BX08446009 Thread wiper switch 1
€ BX08445000 Terminai connector 1
7 BX71062009 Screw M4AX10 4
8 8962564009 Pin 1
9 B960463909 Cord hoider 1
10 B048600494 Screw M4X6 1
N BXF8378009 Solenoid holding plate 1
12 BXF8414009 Solenoid cover 1
13 BO40600594 Screw M4X5 1
14 B048509094 Screw M5Xi0 4
15 BX03561909 Thread wiper link 2
16 | BXF8428009 Thread wiper solenoid assy 1
17 BXF8425009 Transter plate 1
18 BXF8427009 Solenoid link 1
19 BX03562009 Pin 1

20 BXF8506009 Set screw collar 1
21 B0S8500574 ScrewMbXb 5

22 218M00005 Stopper 1

23 B048500294 Screw M5X38 2

24 B0OB5050874 Washer 5 2

26 BX03558009 Thread wiper suppont 2

26 B048449898 Screw SM3.18-40X12 2

27 BXF8426009 Spring 1

28 8X03657009 Thread wiper 2

29 BX03686009 Screw SM3.18%4 2

K | B036911002 Neede 2

66




15.QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

16.QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECHANISM

67



15. QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

No. Ref.No. Description Ot Note
1 BXF7038009 Quick reverse solenoid assy 1

1-1 BXF7037009 Qurk reverse solenoid 1
2 B956381 009 | Solenoid 1
3 BS56370009 Retaining ring E15 1
4 B956379000 Rubber stopper 1
5 BXF8575309 Solencid bracket 1
<] B048500298 Screw MBX8 3
7 B048049034 Screw MBX10 2
8 BXF8118009 Pin 1
9 W120607004 Retaining ring CB 1
10 BS57972009 Washer 6.5 1
11 BXF8574009 Solenoid lever assr 1
12 BXF8560009 Quick reverse lever 1
13 B094043079 Screw MBX10 2
14 BXF8118009 Pin 1

15 BO98040474 Screw MBX6 2
18 BXF8571009 Sdlenoid lever shaft 1
17 B092048078 Screw MEBX20 1
18 B961015001 Washer 6 1
19 8957978000 Nylon tuba L=13.5 1

16. QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECHANISM
 No. Ref.No. ~ Description Qt Note

1 BXF8422009 Reverse switch assy 1
2 BXF8830009 Reverse switch bracket 1
3 BX76829000 Reverse switch bracket 1
4 BX78106000 Actuator 1
5 BX78105000 Reverse switch spring 1
6 216M10300 Switch assy 1
7 036830004 Switch 1
8 216M00007 Reverse actuator wire 1
9 (36911002 Needle 2
10 BXF8421009 Cord hoider 1
1 B048500494 Screw M5X5 4
12 BXF9722009 Cord hotder 3
13 B040700404 Screw M3XB 1

68




17.MOTOR AND SAFETY SWITCH

20
2

22

19

69



17. MOTOR AND SAFETY SWITCH

-

“No. Ref.No. Desciription Qt Note

1 BXF9725009 Micro switch assy 1
2 216M00003 Switch plate spring 1
3 BXF8424009 Switch base 1
4 $4B1503009 Screw M2X8 2
5 B960463903 Cord holder 1
6 B048600494 Screw M4Xs8 1
7 B048609894 Screw M4X12 1
8 B084060874 Washer 4 1
9 216M00004 Spacer 1
10 $150569004 Nut M4 1
11 BXF6 060009 Pulley 1
12 S150677004 Nylon connector 4p 1
13 217100026 Cap 1
14 BXF8398009 Cord holder 1
16 B048040298 Screw MEX8 1
16 | 8085040974 Washer S8 1
17 BXF8423009 Cord holder 1
18 8048500294 Screw M5X8 2
19 . Motor assy 1
20 | B048509294 Screw M5X18 5
21 B0O82050864 Washer 5 5
22 B0B4060974 Weasher § 5
23 B048609094 Screw M4X10 3
24 S8A3103011 Spring washer 3
25 217100024 Washer 3

70




18.BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

ral



18. BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

LYo BV

No. Ref.No.. Description Qt Note
1 BXF9139909 Bobbin winder unit 1
2 BXF9138009 B-winder shaft support assy 1
5 8062060768 Retainingring E4 2
6 BXF9135009 B-winder shaft support assy 1
9 BXF9132009 Bobhin winder shaft 1
10 B029001030 Org P9 1
" B085040974 Washer SB6 1
12 BXF9120009 Bobbin winder wheel 1
13 B 098500574 Screw M5X5 3
14 BX85321000 Rubber ring 29 1
1% BXF9128909 Bobbin presser cam 1
16 BXF3 27009 Bobbin winder arm shaft 1
17 BXF8910009 Ormg SS5 3
18 B085040974 Washer S6 2
19 BXF9126009 Bobbin presserarm 1

20 B0485098%4 Screw M4X12 1
21 BXF9126009 Bobbin presser 1
22 BXB7692008 Screw  M4Xs 1
23 BXF9122000 Bobhin support 1
24 BXF9121009 Bobhin winder lever 1
25 BXFa110909 Spring 1
26 BXF9119009 Spring 1
27 B098500574 Screw MBX5 1
28 BXF91 18909 Bobbin winder fixed screw 3
29 BXF9740009 Knife 1
30 B048500494 Screw MBXE 1
3 BXF9116009 Bobbin winder tension assy 1

* The pert circled by {7 is supplied in complete set.




19.ACCESSORIES

73



19. Accessories

No. Ref.No. Description Qt Note
1 W060302054 Accessory bag 1
2 B96866 7009 Screw—driver 1
3 8992273009 Screw—driver 1
4 BX93336009 Screw-—driver 1
5 B900223009 Wrench 8X9 1
6 8968008009 Hexagonal wrench 2 1
7 B9569856002 Hexagonal wrench 25 1
B B968389009 Hexagonal wrench 3 1
9 WOS0102037 Hexagonal wrench b 1
10 | 058310010 Needle DPXE 14# 4
. 048200006 Needle DPX6 18# 4
1" BX09182959 Bobbin 4
BX01825059 Bobbin 4
12 022900040 Head rest 1
13 W050202009 Oil tark assy 1
14 B966884009 Head cover 1
15 B965537009 Knee lifter complying bar 1
18 BXF8418909 Qil pan 1
17 B951532000 Bush 1
18 BXF8528009 Knee lifter shaft 1
19 BXF8510009 Knee lifter 1
20 BX85766009 Bolt M6 1
21 BX85635000 Screw MBX19 2
22 BC82040704 Nut M6 2
23 BX95221009 Twist spring 1
24 B964817009 Retainingring E10 1
25 B957870909 Crain 1
. 26 BX87692008 Screw  M4X5 2
27 B967228009 Head hinge 2
28 B967190001 Rubber cushion 2
29 BXF9148000 Head cushion 2
30 BXF9147009 Head cushion 2
3 B90 1396000 Nail 4 Without direct drive
32 216000016 Belt cover, U 1 Without direct drive
33 BXF8341009 Beltcover, D 1 Without direct drive
34 BXF8341009 Beit cover bracket 1 Without direct drive
36 | BX73847009 Beit coverlid, L 1 Without direct drive
36 B048500294 Screw MEX8 6 Without direct drive
37 B900444008 Wood screw 2 Without direct drive
38 W120602004 Washer 2
39 B996624008 Oiler 1
40 B996627008 Ciler assy 1
41 BX72700009 Knee lifter assy 1
50 BX035652701 Cotton stand assy 1

* The part circled by |7} is supplied in complete set.

74






